

DM-KER Nyrt.

Cny: Budapest Környéki Törvényszék Cégbírósága Cégjegyzékszám: 13-10-041955 +36 1 257 6261
ir@dmker.hu
www.dmker.hu
2310 Szigetszentmiklós, Csepeli út 22.

DM-KER Nyilvánosan Működő Részvénytársaság (registered seat: 2310 Szigetszentmiklós, Csepeli út 22., company registration number: 13-10-041955, hereinafter: "Company", "DM-KER Nyrt.") informs the respected Investors as follows on the 2022. on shareholder announcements received on August 10:

Sándor Megyeri, member of the Board of Directors announced that on 9 August 2022, he transferred 19,620,000 DM-KER Nyrt. registered ordinary shares (ISIN: HU0000176722; hereinafter: "DM-KER Ordinary Share") outside the trading venue, with the legal title of sale, at the total purchase price of HUF 700,000,000, and furthermore, he announced that as a collateral for option contracts, he transferred 11,000,000 DM-KER Ordinary Shares with the legal title of security deposit on 10 August 2022 outside the trading venue. In relation to the above, Sándor Megyeri shareholder announced that on 10 August 2022, the number of his DM-KER Ordinary Shares carrying voting rights decreased from 46,500,000 to 15,880,000, and the ratio of his voting rights decreased from 36.83% to 12.58% by exceeding the thresholds of 35%, 30%, 25%, 20%, 15%.

Intravirtus Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság (registered seat: 8220 Balatonalmádi, Török Bálint utca 9., company registration number: 19-09-523064; hereinafter: "Intravirtus Kft.") as a legal entity in close relations with Ferenc Bátor, Chairman of the Board of Directors – a person discharging managerial responsibilities pursuant to Regulation (EU) No. 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council (MAR) – announced that on 9 August 2022, it acquired 19,620,000 DM-KER Ordinary Shares with the legal title of purchase at the purchase price of HUF 700,000,000 outside the trading venue, and as a shareholder, it announced that on 9 August 2022, the number of its DM-KER Ordinary Shares carrying voting rights increased from 0 to 19,620,000, and the ratio of its voting rights increased from 0% to 15.54% by exceeding the thresholds of 5%, 10%, 15%.

A BF Trustee Korlátolt Felelősségű Társaság (registered seat: 8220 Balatonalmádi, Török Bálint utca 9., company registration number: 19-09-521485, hereinafter: "BF Trustee Kft.") as a legal entity in close relations with Ferenc Bátor, Chairman of the Board of Directors and dr. Tamás Sükösd, member of the Supervisory Board – persons discharging managerial responsibilities pursuant to Regulation (EU) No. 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council (MAR) – announced that on 10 August 2022, it acquired 10,000,000 DM-KER Ordinary Shares with the legal title of security deposit for option contracts outside the trading venue, and as a shareholder, it announced that on 10 August 2022, the number of its DM-KER Ordinary Shares carrying voting rights increased from 24,620,000 to 34,620,000, and the ratio of its voting rights increased from 19.50% to 27.42% by exceeding the thresholds of 20% and 25%.





DM-KER Nyrt.

Cny: Budapest Környéki Törvényszék Cégbírósága Cégjegyzékszám: 13-10-041955 +36 1 257 6261 ir@dmker.hu www.dmker.hu

2310 Szigetszentmiklós, Csepeli út 22.

Based on the above and the book of shares announcements, the shareholders of the Company with shares exceeding 5% are as follows:

Name	Depositary	Quantity	Share (%)
		(number)	
Ferenc Bátor	no	18,880,000	14.96
BF Trustee Kft.	no	34,620,000	27.42
Intravirtus Kft.	no	19,620,000	15.54
Sándor Megyeri	no	15,880,000	12.58
Széchenyi Alapok Kockázati Tőkealap	no	18,360,700	14.55
Széchenyi Alapok Zrt.			
Total		107,360,700	85.05

Szigetszentmiklós, 10 August 2022

DM-KER Nyrt.

